PROCEEDINGS OF SPIE
Volume 10988
Proceedings of SPIE 0277-786X, V. 10988
SPIE is an international society advancing an interdisciplinary approach to the science and application of light.
Automatic Target Recognition XXIX
Riad I. Hammoud
Timothy L. Overman
Editors

allows articles to be fully citable as soon as they are published online, and connects the same
identifier to all online and print versions of the publication. SPIE uses a seven-digit CID article
numbering system structured as follows:
 The first five digits correspond to the SPIE volume number.
 The last two digits indicate publication order within the volume using a Base 36 numbering
system employing both numerals and letters. These two-number sets start with 00, 01, 02, 03, 04,
05, 06, 07, 08, 09, 0A, 0B … 0Z, followed by 10-1Z, 20-2Z, etc. The CID Number appears on each
page of the manuscript.
Proc. of SPIE Vol. 10988  1098801-2
  Contents
  vii Authors
  ix Conference Committee
  xi Introduction
   ADVANCED ALGORITHMS IN ATR I
10988 04  HySARNet: a hybrid machine learning approach to synthetic aperture radar automatic target
recognition [10988-7]
10988 05  Shape-based ATR for wide-area processing of satellite imagery (Invited Paper) [10988-8]
10988 06  Discrimination of forests and man-made targets in SAR images based on spectrum analysis
[10988-9]
   ADVANCES IN MACHINE LEARNING FOR ATR I
10988 07  Explainable automatic target recognition (XATR) [10988-2]
10988 08  A comparison of target detection algorithms using DSIAC ATR algorithm development data set
[10988-3]
10988 09  Fundamentals of target classification using deep learning (Best Student Paper Award) [10988-4]
10988 0A  Simple linear regression model based data clustering [10988-5]
   ADVANCED ALGORITHMS IN ATR II
10988 0C  Fast and robust detection of oil palm trees using high-resolution remote sensing images
[10988-11]
10988 0D  Semantic segmentation based large-scale oil palm plantation detection using high-resolution
satellite images [10988-12]
iii
Proc. of SPIE Vol. 10988  1098801-3
   ADVANCED ALGORITHMS IN ATR III
10988 0F  Design of adversarial targets: fooling deep ATR systems [10988-15]
10988 0G  Comparing classifiers that exploit random subspaces [10988-26]
10988 0H  Radar target recognition using wavelet-based features extracted from compressively sensed
signatures [10988-27]
   ADVANCES IN MACHINE LEARNING FOR ATR II
10988 0K  On generalization of deep learning recognizers in overhead imagery (Invited Paper) [10988-18]
10988 0L  Automatic machine learning for target recognition [10988-19]
10988 0M  Multisource deep learning for situation awareness [10988-20]
10988 0N  Characterization of CNN classifier performance with respect to variation in optical contrast,
using synthetic electro-optical data [10988-21]
   ADVANCED ALGORITHMS IN ATR IV
10988 0O  Fast and accurate target detection in overhead imagery using double convolution neural
networks (Invited Paper) [10988-22]
10988 0P  Neural network classification of degraded imagery using soft labels: towards human-level
performance with “accurate” likelihoods? [10988-23]
10988 0Q  Manifestly positive series approximation to probability densities [10988-24]
10988 0R  Physically realizable adversarial examples for convolutional object detection algorithms
[10988-25]
   ADVANCED ALGORITHMS IN REMOTE SENSING I
10988 0T  Transfer learning for aided target recognition: comparing deep learning to other machine
learning approaches [10988-29]